
kA CEN 
GUWAIIATI BEN 

• 	 GUWA}IAT1!Q 

(DESTRUCTION OF RECORDR E8,199O) 

INDEX 

/ 	.P 'to.. . ...• • 0 •1 	.,. •1 

E.Pi1.A 

1. Orders Sheet. .O.. . . 	 •......•• •..., Pg.... 	. . . . ..•••• . .to. . . . 

	

• 	2. Judgrient/Order 

3 Judgment & Order dtd 	. . Received from 11 C/Supreme Court 

	

• 	
• 	4. 

• 	5. 

6. R 	1'. .. 	t' 1.lrrr . . 	• 	• .. 	. ..P 	•.. .. 6-0 ..a ...,..to. ...•II•*• 

.... 

	

Rejoinder. 	. 	 .. 	Pg 	. .. 	to ... ... 

9 Reply 	. 	
. 	. 	Pg .. . . . . ... ... . .to .. . . . 

10 AnyotherPapers . ..\ 
	

. Pg . . .. 

	

• 	11. Iv1exio of Appearanc 

- 	 • 	
S 12.Aclditior!ai.A.ffic1aVit............... ' '. ............. i• ....... 

13. Written Arguments 	. 	 .. . ... 	. ... ... 

14..Axxiexidextierit.ReplT by Iespordexits. ..,.....................,,.,s 

15. Axiieiidrint Reply filed br the Applicaxit.........................  . ..•.••••• 

16 Cotinter Repl3r . 	. . 	. . . . . 	• . . .. . . . . .• 

7 

• 	 - 	 S 	

• 	 •. 
SECTION OFFICER Judl.) 



N 

FORM NO. 4 
(See Rule 42) 

1  n 4' The Central Administrative Tribunal 
UWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 
. APPLICATION NO. 	 0F199 

Apphcat(s) 	 -  -- 

ResJent(s) 

4Advcatre for Applicant(s) 	' 
: 	 M'L4, 	

( 6o&n 2- 

A64ca e for Respondent(s) 
	,  

Notes 'of the Restry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribuna 

I 	 24.2.200( 	. . Applicationis admitted. Issue 
usual notices. Returnable by 24.3.00. * 	I 

I 	
. The operation of the impugned 

I 	 orders vide Annexure-6 dated. 7.10.99 
co,

'I 	

and Annexure-8 dated 15.2.2000 are 

kept in abeyance until further orders. 
' 

9-2 , 	 The respondents are at liberty to file 

anapplication for cancellation and/or' 
modification of the interim order, if 
so advised. 

List on 24.3.00 for further order. 

J 

	 k I mk 	Ma m  br 	 Vi ;cehrman 

1 
24.3.00 	On the prayer of Mr.B.C.Das learned 

counsel for the respondents two weeks 

time is allowed for filing of written 

-I.. . 	 statement, List on 10.4.00, for filing 

of written statement and further s.... 

M enRifr 



i7Tk) 
Order of the Trthuna 

Qthe prayer of Mr.B.S.Basurnatary, 

lébrned Addl.C.G.S.C., two weeks time 

is allowed fori filing of written state- 

-ment. 
LIst on 27.4.00 for filing of 

writtehsátfiient and further orders. 

hme—r- 

Two weeks further time allowed 

for submission of written statement on 

the prayer ofMt B.C. 1érre 
...p' 

counsel for the respondents. Listfbr 

written state.men1 and furhrpders 

on 15.5.00. 

4~1_ 
Member 

Notes of the Registry 
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5.5.00 	 No written statement has been filed. 
Let the case be listed on 12.6.00 for written 

statement and further orders. 

0 

MembeiJ) 

.nkmj 

12.6.00 	Present: Hon'ble Mr D.C. Verma, Judicial Member 

Mr B.C. Das; learned counsel;  for ,  respond-

ent Nos.2, 3 and 4 prays for time to file written 

statement. Twb weeks time allowed for filing 

of writen statement. Mr; B.S. Basumatary, learned 

Addi. C.G.S.C. for respondent No.1 has filed 

a letter of absence. Written statement for 

respondent No1 be also filed within the same 

period. List for
, 
 orders on 27.6.00. 
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Order of, the irbin' 

Present : 

At the request of Mr P.Bhowmick, 

learned counsel for the espondents 

the case is adjourned and posted on 

2.8.2000 for filing written statement. 

H 	 Member(A) 

e[ 

7 #'—%------- 	 .—'--.;, 
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157 

Present: Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, 

Vice-Chairman 

Heard Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel 

for the applicant. Mr B.S. Basumatary, learned 

Add!. C.G.S.C. is present in Court representing 

the Union of India. Notice on respondent No.2 

is duly served. Notices were also duly sent 

by registered post to respondent Nos.3 and 

4. None of the respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 has 

entered appearance nor filed any written state-

ment. The case shall now proceed ex parte 

against the respondents. Let the case be listed 

for hearing on 18.12.00. 1–woukl, ho7 

be open for the rpcm1ents to fi}e—wi-Irten 

stem /- 

Office to send a copy of this order 

to the respondents. 

A., 
Vice-Chairman - 

of the Iegitry 
	

Date 

14.7.00 
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Notes of the Registry Date 

10.1.01 

O.A. 75/2000 	 1 
Order of the Tribuna 	

. 	 I 
I.' 

On the prayer of the counsel for\" 

parties the case is adjourned to 

31.1.2001. 
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On the prayer of Mr.B.C.Das 

learned counsel for the respondents 

case is adjourned to 11.4.01 for 
hearing, 

 

Mber 

Heard the learned counsel or the parties. 

Hearing concluded. Judgment delivered in open 

court, kept in separate sheets. • The application 

is disposed Oi. No order as to costs. 

Vice-Chäjrm an 

21.3 • 01 

in 

11.4.2001 



• CENT RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNJ  
GUWAI-IATI BENCH. 

0.A./X. No, 	 of 2000 

DATE OF DECIsION 1114/2001 

Shri Prabjn Medhi and 5 others 	
PETITIONER(S) 

Mr B.K. Sharma, MR S. Sarma and 

Mr L'. . iO fl1L K f W8 

	

	 ADVCCATE FOR THL  
 PETITIONER(S) 

VERSUS - 

The Union o India and others 	
RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr K.N. Choudhury, Mr P. Bhowmick and 

• ADVOCATE FOR T HE 
RESPONDENTS 

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment ? 

To be referred. to the Reporter or not ? 
Whether their Lordships wish to se the fair copy of the 
jidgment ? 

4 Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Honble Vice-Chairman 

/.• 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
I 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.75 Ot 2000 

I 

	

	 Date o decision: This the 11th day Oi April 2001 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

I. Shri Prabin Medhi, 
SSG III (Chowkidar), 
ICAR Research Complex 	or NEH Region, 
Barapani. 

 Shri 	Kaushlendra Prasad, 
K.P.O. (T-II-3), 
ICAR Research Complex 	or NEH Region, 
Barapani. 

 Shri Druna Sarma, 
Fieldman (T-2), 
ICAR Research Complex 	or NEH Region, 
Barapani. 

 Shri Prabhat Ch Das, 
Fieldman (T-II-3), 
ICAR Research Complex ior NEH Region, 
Barapani. 

 Shri L.L. Srivastava, 
Fieldman (T-II-3), 
ICAR Research Complex Lor NEH Region, 
Barapani. 

 Shri M.K. DAS, 
Fieldman (T-II-3), 
ICAR Research Complex 	or NEI-J Region, 
Barapani Applicants 

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr Sarma and 
Mr U.K. Goswami. 

• 	 : 	
-versus- 

 The Union o1 India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government Oi India, 
Ministry oi Agriculture, 
New Delhi. 

 The Director General, 
Indian Council Oi Agricultural Research ICAR, 
New Delhi. 

 The Director, ICAR, 
ICAR Research Complex 	or NEI-1 Region, 
Barapani, Meghalaya. 

 The Finance and Accounts Otticer, 
ICAR, Research Complex 	or NEE-! Region, 
Barap;ini, Mh 1 aya. Respondents 

By Advocates Mr K.N. Choudhury, Mr P. Bhowmick and 
Mr B.C. Das. 



ORD ER (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.) 

The six applicants are the members Oi the stait working 

under the respondents. The applicant No.1 is SSG III (Chowkidar) and 

the applicant Nos.2 to 6 are holding the post Oi 1-2 and T-II-3 

respectively. To cope up with the nature 01 the duties discharged by 

this employees they were allotted temporary sheds devoid oi any basic 

amenities those were required to be provided. The concerned authority 

by order No.RC(P)14187 dated 16/17.3.1988 in1ormed all concerned about 

the approval Ot the Director 1or grant o House Rent Allowance (HRA 

or short) to those Chowkidars who are staying in barrack type houses 

ot the Complex Headquarters at Shillong and not granted HRA earlier. 

By order dated 	28.1.1995 a 	direction was issued 1or deduction oi 	HRA 

admissible to them 	1rom their salaries 	1rom 	the month Oi 	August 	1994 

onwards. The aggrieved persons represented to 	the concerned 	authority. 

The concerned authority obtained 	approval Ot 	the 	Director 	1or 	granting 

HRA to those 	persons who 	were 	staying in 	temporary 	sheds 	Ot 	the 

Complex Headquarters at Barapani with e11ect 1rom the date speci1ied. 

They were, however, ordered to pay electricity and water charges as 

1ixed by the Estate Authority. By order dated 7.10.1999 steps were 

taken 1or' deduction oL the HRA 1rom those persons Lrom their salary. 

The 1ull text o the order is reproduced below: 

"The 1ollowing o11icials/stas were provided temporary 
accommodation with 	e11ect 1rom 	the date mentioned 	against 
each and the HRA granted to 	them 	will be deducted 	1rom 
their salary. 

SI. Name & designation Date Ot e11ect Amount deducted 
No. 

Shri Kaushlendra Prasad August 1994 Rs.25,742/- 
K.P.O. (T-II-3) to 27.6.99 

Shri Prabin Medhi August, 1994 Rs.20,392/- 
SSG III to 26-7-99 

Shri Druna Sarmah August, 1994 Rs.17,327/- 
F'ieldman (T-2) to 18498 

Shri Prabhat Ch. Das August, 1994 Rs.27,315/- 
Fieldman (T-1I-3) to 31-8-99 

Shri L.L. Srivastava 6-7-94 to Rs.26,8481- 
Fieldman (T-II-3) 2 1-8-99 

Shri N.K. Das 6-7-94 to Rs.27,283/- 
Fieldman (T-II-3) 2 1-8-99 

/ 
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This issues with the concurrence o F.A.O. and approval 
o Director." 

Being aggrieved by the above order, the applicants submitted represent-

ation be1ore the authority. The Administrative O11icer by communication 

dated 15.2.2000 issued an order rea11irming the earlier order dated 

7.10.1999. Failing to get appropriate remedy 1rom the department, the 

applicants moved this Tribunal by way o1 the present O.A. assailing 

the legitimacy ot the orders dated 7.10.1999 and 15.2.2000, Annexure 

6 and Annexure 8 respectively, as arbitrary, discriminatory and un1air. 

2. The respondents 1iled their written statement denying and 

disputing the claim Oi the applicants. In the written statement the 

respondents have stated that be1ore shi1ting 01 the ICAR establishment 

1rom Shillong to its permanent place at Barapani, the authority arranged 

o1ice accommodation by constructing big sheds having all civic amenities 

like toilet, bathroom, drinking water 1acilities etc. By the end Ot 1993 

and begining o 1994 the o1ice started shitting 1rom the sheds to its 

permanent building. The respondents, however, in their written statement, 

though denied that due to necessity o1 works and exigencies Ot 

administration the concerned sta11 were allotted barrack type oL quarters 

in the year 1994, but the applicants Linding that all facilities were 

available in the vacated sheds requested the authority to occupy the 

sheds and accordingly the Director Oi the Complex considered their 

request and permitted them to occupy the vacant sheds. It 1urther stated 

that in the year 1998 some Chowkidars were entrusted with the watch 

and ward duty by the earlier authority Oi the Complex 1or day and 

night duty and upon seeing the plight 01 the Chowkidars the authority 

considered their HRA as they were provided with small room which 

was insu11icient even tor a single person. The respondent authority, 

however, stated that the OLLice Order dated 16/17.3.1988 was meant 

only 1or the Chowkidars and in particular the applicant No..!, which 

too was wrong as per the rules and 1or that purpose re1erred to 

communication dated 16.9.1980. 

I 



3: 

3. 	I have heard Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel or the applicants 

and also Mr B.C. Das, learned counsel 1or the respondents. Mr Das, 

seriously 	opposing 	the application, 	re1erred to 	the 	statements made in 

I 	the 	written 	statement and 	the connected documents thereto. On going 

through the materials on record it thus emerges that the applicants 

were provided with wooden sheds purely as a temporary measure devoid 

o 	the basic 	aclities like toilets, kitchens etc. These sheds were allotted 

to them in view Ot the nature o the work that had to be rendered 

by these applicants. The view taken by me 1inds support trom the report 

submitted by the Committee constituted vide o11ice order No.RC(P)60/85 

dated 3.11.1999 to examine the case in connection with deduction o 

1-IRA OL the sta11 who were staying in the temporary sheds 1or some 

periods. The said report was annexed as Annexure RJ-3  in the rejoinder 

to the written statement submitted by the applicant. As per the report 

the committee met on 15.11.1999 and on scrutiny Ot the records relating 

to granting o HRA to the staLl, the committee 1ound that some o 

the sta11 were allotted temporary sheds in view o the exigency o 

the work during outside o11ice hours as well as on Sundays and holidays. 

According to the committee the wooden sheds were purely temporary 

ones without any basic 1aclities like toilets, kitchen etc and these 

sheds could not be considered as equivalent OL residential quarters. The 

report 1urther stated that the stalls were allowed to stay on the 

condition that 1or any untoward happening 1rom location and structure 

01 the house, the administration would not be held reponsible. It was 

also stated that the Director also personally visited the sheds and noted 

4 

that those were in bad shape. 

4. From 	the 	1acts 	enumerated 	above 	it cannot 	be said 	that 

the claim 	o 	the 	applicants 	was 	meritless. 	The committee constituted 

by the respondents on spot enquiry rendered its opinion and suggested 

1or withdrawal oL the impugned order dated 7.10.1999. Since 'a duly 

constituted committee had passed its recommendations on scrutiny Oi 

1acts, it would not be proper 1or me 	to 	intervene 	in 	this matter and 

leave the matter to be decided by the authority concerned. It is expected 

that......... 
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that the authority which is in seisin of'• the matter shall dispose ot 

the matter in a just and proper manner in the light of the finding given 

by the committee constituted by responsible persons. 

Subject to the observations made above, the application stands 

disposed Oi leaving the matter to be 1inally decided by the respondents 

by passing a reasoned order. Till the a1oresaid exercise is completed 

the respondents shall keep in abeyance the order or recovery o1 the 

HRA paid to these applications. 

No order as to costs. 

D. N. CE-IOWDHURY ) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

nkm 
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cA 

I1 
(n (pp1ic:at:icn urder' sec:t.:lcn 19 of the 

Administrative r 	- 

LH Nc' 	 2000.  
BET WEF.E N 

Sri 	Prai:!in 	Medh:i 
:3Si 	III, 	(L:howkicfar), 

h Center for NEH Region 
iJmroi 	F:cad 	Barapan i 

Shr I 	1 eiic:ra 	Fr asad 
kJfl, 	T-..Ii.-.:3::, 	,,' 
1.C.A.R.Rear c h Center for NEH Req ion 
Hmroi Road, 	Barapani.  

Sri Druna Sarma 	/ 
151. ci 	. 

i.C.A.R.Reearch Center for NEH Req i or 
iimroi 	Rcad 	Bara..:an i 

Sr :1 	FraL:hs t 	Ch . 	Das 
1. 	.1 U 	 . 	.1. 

i.C.A.R. 	Research C:ent.er for 	NEH F:eciion 
Ufnrci 	F:E::aci 

Srii 	LSrivastava 
/ Field man 	:T-ii-3:, 

1.C.A.R.Research Center for 	NEH 	F:aci:ion 
tJmro:i 	F.:oad 	Barapani 

1-3:: 
:r C 	. F: F.:esear ch C:enter  for NEH F:eq ion 
Umro:i. F:oad Barapani 

A:::1 I cants 

cNt) 
:1. 	Un:ion of India rep esented by the Secretary to the 

Government of I nciia Mi nistry of 'ior i culture 

I sh :i Bhawan New Del hi --1 

2 	 Director General 

Indian Cunc::i. I of Acir:icultural F:esearch Ic:cR, 

New Deihi--:i 

3. 	The Di re::tcr 	IC:AF: 

:t C:(F: F:esea r c b Comp 1 e> fi.:ir i\!.EH Rec 1  I on 

Uiirc:i F;:c:ad 	I3arapani 	N1iilya 

1 	The F:i riance a ric.J Accounts (Jf - : i 

.1. 

3. 

5. 



I C:PR Research Comp I e> for NEH Re c! i on 

Ufnroi R.c:ad 	tJmi.:ur 	Nlec:ihalaya 

Respondents 

DET(iIL.S OF THE AFF'L..ICfTiON 

:1. 	1 	 hJ.  

made 

This application is made agai nst. the order dated 150.2000  

by which thaea r liar order of recovery of SDA dated 7 ir 99 has 

been made af fact ive and the respondents sought to recover the 

amount ci ready paid towards HR This application is also di-

rected ecai nst the or der dated 7.10.99 by which the dcci dad for 

deduc t i on of HRA has been cc nveyed 

2 	JURISDiCTION 

The apJi i cant:s dec: iere that the sub act. mat trr of the in-

stant app Ii cation for wh :1 c h they want redrassa I is well w t hi. n 

the .jurisci.c...Ion of:he Hcnble Tribunal 

LIMIiA•TION 

The appl. ic:arrE: f 	rther 	declare that the appl ication 	is 	well 

w.i thin 	the Ii m:i tat; ion 	per lcd prescribed under Sect ion :21 	of 	the 

(dm:inistr ati Va 	irit:1A nais Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE C(SE 

4.1 That the app:. i.canta have come before this Hon bie TrUbUnal 

chal lenc:!:i nci the order c:iated 15 2 by which the repL!ant.. 

have dec i dad to recover the amount a I reedy pa i ci to the appi i cc fll:5 

towards HRA. The appi I cants in the instant application prays for 

anor der from the Hon 1:: 1 a Tr ibunai cii rec ti nq the respondents not 

to recover the amouK already pa i. ci under the head House Rant 

I lcwnce U..... ....ort fl appi icant mi I;:a.iiJ allotted the 

barred:: type quarters and to that effect the respondents have 

issued an or cier dated 16.3 cc. bywh i ch the af:provai of the compe-

tent authorIty has been c:onveyed for qrart i nc HRA who are stavi nc, 

2 
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I ri ir •y• acJ:: type houses. Thereafter.the repcnc::n.s I ssued an 

o•r••der• detec: 28 :1 . 95 by which t:he an c u .t al re?ady pa i cI to the 

applicants tcwads HRA had been sought to be r'ecc:veci I r orn their 

. monthly salary. The [.:pi I cnts therea ft-en" made repreeitat ion 

against t. he said or cler• dated :28 I , 95 ('.. i rc.i or the i r 

tat .1. :ris 	t he respondents ii I cI not r:: over the s I d amount ::: f HR 

and pa :1 d thel r HR( 	The r:.onc:.tent:s thereafter 	I SLtBd. iYdE'YS 

iil.0 30.4.97 and 29 . 1 . 97 by wIi cli aqa in the approval for grant 

of HRA has been :c:r'eyE:d to 	ap[.:]. icanta 	S.h:c:::i ric.1y cc.c.ih the 

respondents once again :1. •sE.ued an cr der dat.ed 7 I c: . 9 for re::overy 

of amount already paid to the app? i cents towards HF.:A The app? 

cents immediately made an appeal on 21,10.99 to the respondent No 

3 but w i t hout cons i cJer:tn. the said appeal t he respondents issued 

an or der dated 15.2:2000 by which the earl tsr order dated 7 i 99 

reqardi. nq re: overy of HRA has been made effect i. vs with the appro-

ve l of the respondents No S and 4 

42 That all the app? :i:arts are citizen of India and as - 

: hey are ent: i t led to all the r i cts and pr :i vi 3.*cies quaranteed 

uncer the Constitution of India 

43 That the appl:ice.nts No 1 is a qroup D officer, work:inq as a 

and the app? icants No 2 to 6 are all Group C officers 

work :i nq un dert he respondent No 3 1 n the :1 r r espec i. vs p::::.: ts The 

present appi :i cat ion is di. rected aqai net the common orders dated 

7.10.99 and 15 2 27Jc1ø whi. ch  has been issued in respect of all the 

appl i cents The ceuse of ec: t ion and the re ii. e fe sought for by t he 

applicants throucjh this app? I cat ion are common and hence they 

pray be Ic re t hi. s Hon i::? e Tr i buns? to a] 3 ow 1: hsmt cmcve t.h I 

eppi i cation •jOi ntiy i nvc4:: inq Its power under Rule 4 (S) (a) of 

the C:ent.rai Adm:inistrative (Procedure) Rules, 1987. 

44 That all the eppi :i. cents are ho]. ftr's of qrcup C a ...d D posts 

under 	the 	SS I:c:I&r' 1;s No 3 and pr see t: 1. y  I; hey ar e poets ci at 

Ic 

/ 
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Shi I l:ancI I the appi icante have cct: a ccmmc:n grievance r].sed in 

this application reqar di nq't he or ders issued byt he respondents 

by which the HF:A a]. ready paid has been sci. ht. to be recovered 

4.5 That t he app1. :i cant a he I nq emp 1 oyees under the respondents 

i.e. the Ministry of Agriculture, all of them have ctot All India 

Trans fer L. :i ab iii fv and rrpr+ 1s ...mmjrj at N F R eq  mmp 	hence t: hey 

are entitled to the nayment of HR( 	It is part: i rrent to ment. ion 

here thattime 1:0 f line the respondan a have L:;een I asu I nclvarlcmuE 

cff:ice mem:endLms for c!yant of HRA to the employees work:inq in 

the North Eastern Reciion and who have not been qr.!pd WI th of •f 

cial 	acc -..mmodat ions. 	It is perti cia.... 4...L:  mention here that 	the 

respondents due to the ne:sac I ty of works and in view of ax ..... 

gencies of ....................ation have allotted barrack type of 	quarters 

tot ha a pp Ii cents I nt he year :1994 as the pras c r I bed types c 1 

quarters were not rE:ady at that time. Fri  orto the allotment 

.L 
 he r espcnden ta issued anor derv I da or der No PC: (P ) 14/87 dat ad 

16 3E:8 by which the approval of the corn etent author i. ty has been 

c onveved I or cr a 1 f HRA to t he employees who are stay i nq in the  

barrack 	 .. 	.4? 	
L. C 	.. 

copy of the order dated 16 388 is annexed 

ew :i t h/'H'E X URE--- I 

4.6 TI....:te. I :i the açipl i cents as stated above were stey:i nq at the 

barrack t..'pea of quarters since 1994. The app]. i cents No 1 to 4 

are staying at the said bar .... .ack Lypes of quarters since Aug 1994 

whereas the applicants No S and 6 sInce July 1994 Hence all of 

them ful fill the el iqibi Ii ty c....i tar Ia laid down in the Annexure-1 

m::mrdr dated 1:: ., 3 1988 hence they were anti led to draw HR( The 

appI :i cents on the aIr enqt h of these I ci Anne:u re-I or der cia ted 

16 3 88 had been draw I nq thai r due HRi; 

4.7 That the respondents . heree Ft.er I S5LUd .....order vi cia No PC: 

:ci: 	4,'9:: dated 28 195 hmywhi ch IF has been c ommuni cataci that 

:1. 
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the acrcunt: pa i c.i already towards HRA to the applicants w i I : 	be 

: :c'erec1 	from their n : :rt;].y salary. Immediately on rE?:eipt of 

the sal d :. ckr cat: c 28.1.95,the appi :1 c&nt:- made repreentat ictnt 

to the respondent N.k::i 3 on 2.2.95.  

C:c) i es c.: f t. hE ::r c:ftr dt:€d 28 I 3!3  and the 	e:re 

.c:ntat :icn f I i€d by the api i. cnt Nc 1 dated 2 2 5 

. ' 	 a r: c.H1': ::ec: as (NNEXURE :2 and 3 r espec t i ye 1 y 

48 Thit•i; the rc.espondents a.:tinq on the::i r represEntat ions have 

cnce1ed the reccverv order and futJy t ey have been al 1 owed to 

dv• w •i; he i i HRA. Thereafter t. e respondents have I ssued orders  

vi. cia No PC: (P ) 60,'85 dated :30 4 97 by wh I c h aç:a I n the approval of 

;:::ompetent author I t.y towar is payment of HP.4 has been conveyed 

to the applicants No 5 and C: and a similar order vi de order No PC: 

(P ) 60/85 dated 29 10 97 has also been i i;ued in reqard to the 

other applicants.  

C:cpies of the said orders dated 30497 and 

29 10 97 are annexed as nnexLtre4 and 5 

49 That the app1 i:::nts on the strancth of the aforesaid orders 

Were patti. nci their HF.:(:i The apol i cant thereafter issued o:a 

pain an or dar vi de No 7 10 99 bywh i : h the amounts I ready paid 

to the apol :1. cants tc'warc:k; HR( has been sc1Aphtt.: be re::c:cverad 

from their monthly salary immediate] y on receipt of the as ci 

order dated 7.1099 the app1 icants macia appeal to the cc:nvensci 

authcity on 21 1099 

C:cpies of the order dated 7 1099 and the appeal 

filed by the applicant No I dated 21 10 99 are 

annexed as ANNEXURE-..E and 7 respect i ye 1 y 

4. 10. 	That the applicants becs to state that as stated abc:ve 

the amp 1 c:yees work :i nc: u n der t. he ot hay Cent r a ] 6ovt: Organisations 

are at 111 pet t i np HRA, who have not been pranted wi t h off :1 c :1 . I 

a: c: cmmo dat :i ens 	 5 no earthly.eason as to why the 
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applicants 	;i'°• ( .LI.i(J 	not be :].cJ ;:ir due HRA more so when 	the  

have .PP(OV2d such pyi'E?flt 	I t 15 pYt 1 

rent 	to men1:iI:3r' 	hee that sul:EcL:nt.i, in the year 	199 	the  

apr)]. :i::ants 	have 	b&:e nctr nt.ed with ci f .1 c.: ii 	a!:::c:!cnmcciat: 	and 

a:::cordingly 	they have been shi 1td to s.ai d ac::: .. imc;dticr . 

p E• &:'nt :i y they are not :1 n vece:i 1.:t ;:: f any amount t:wrds HRA as 

tt:.:::? speci f :i.ed of 1 ic:1i accommodations have i::E?en al 1C:ttEd to thTi 

401. 1 	That 	the eF:!!:3e.i 	1 1 1ci by t1 e appl I cant- are st I I I 

pEfl•idi nq dispc:E.I bef:::re t he autJ' cr i ty ccr .:::rncl and dur :i. ng the  

:EndEn:y of the sai d appeals,the re;pondcnt. No 3 issa..ud an ':rcr 

vi. de orc.ier No RC: (P )60/85 dated 15.2.2000 by whi c:h the ear I tier 

order dated 7.10.99 has been made ef 1 ect :L ye, By the said or der 

the respondents have :i m.::demented the or der dated 7. 10.99 when the 

appeals of the app. ii cents were pend I nc 

Copy of the order dated 15 :2 2cZfc)( is anrsred as 

'NNEXURE-8 

4112. 	That the appl :1 cents beg to state that the respondents. 

:E ssuec:i the said order dated 15 .2. 2cL without cii v:i nci any cppor-

tuni ty of hear i nq to the appl I cant-sand the sal ci order has been 

P555Bd w i thou t cons i de r:inct t he appeal fi : ed by them. I is per t I 

nent to merit. ion here that after issuance of the order dated 

7,10.99. the respondent:s deducted the amount of HRA from the 

app 11 cents but on the i r request same has been cancel ed 

4 13 	That the app ii cents i::eg ti:st:ate t hi the respondents. 

while issulnq the order dated 15.2.2000 have fei led to take I ntc 

cons I derat ion the ear I ier order dated IC. 3,99 (1fl:LY5-I )  

4 ( 4 )and 29 1 2, 97 1 Annexrc: : it isther 

stated that be fore I ss:..ance of the order dated 7.10.99 and 

15.2.2000 the rc:spondents ouqht to have qiven a not ice to that 

el fect 

4.14. 	That the appi I cents beq to state that the rE.spcndients 

£ 
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have i. sted t heal U ± fri puqnad orders w i i: hon t c one :1 der ±nq t he 

earl jar ;jrdra prant. I nc: HRA to them 	On the other hand s:i nce 

there has been approval of payment: of such allowance who were 

ata'.i :1. nq at bar re: k t: ypes of quar tar a. the rasp:; n dents shou I U not 

have i. suc! 1: he sa :1 U orders dated 7 10 99 a nd 15.: 7''.2000.  

4.15. 	That 	I: he app? :1. cents 'rK-.-?g to state that present I y t: hey 

BreI n receipt of the eel U allowance :i a HRA and accordingly 

they have spent the sai. d amount -and now respondents by :iasui nq 

the orders dated 7 10 99.and 15 :2 2000 have sought to recover 

cm;::;unt already pa :1 U towards HRA to the app? i cents 	wi thcut 

q:iv:inq any oppc;rtuni ty of hear inq to them whi ;::h is vic;l.ct Lye of 

the principles of natural •just:± ce as we? I as their c;wnc;rders 

a.pprc;vi. nc: su;::h payment. 	appl I cents now apprenandi ng that :1. n 

view of the orders dat:ed 7 10,99 and 15.2. :2000 the respondents 

may recover 1; he amount mentioned I n 1: he sal U cr der from thai r pay 

± 11 for the month of February 2000 The app? ± ;:ants re-;: aived the 

said c;yder dated 15.2. :2000 on 21 .2.2000 and have c;:;me bef;:;ra the 

Hon ble Tr I bu ma]. at the ear I lest- ;::;pp;:;r tun i ty wi I;h a prayer for an 

interim di re'::t I on to the resp;:;ndents not to make any recc;very b 

suspending the ;::perat i;:n of the orders dated 7 10.99 and 

1522000 till d:Lsp;:.:scl of this appi icatic;n, In case if the 

Hon b Is Tribune.? ± a not p1 eased to qrant the I n tar i m rel :1 ef as 

prayed for, the app ii cant:s wil 1 suffer :1 r reparable ices and in--

.5 u r y 

5. GROUNDS FOR RE.L I EFWI 1k! !Fi-j(:L PROV 191 ON 

5.1. 	For that prima facie the impugned ;:;rders dated - 7.1099 99 

and 15 :2 2000 are n;: t teria b ]. a :i n the eye :; 1 1 aw and hen;:: a same 

are I able to be -set aside and qLtatheCl 

5 2 	For that t:hr:: respondent:s have ía i led to take in to 

(OffS:L derat:.:L;::n inne:ure - 1 cr der dated 16.3.88, 	(nna:ure--4 order  

aaea 30. 4.97 and Anne:ure 5 order -daCSCI 29.10.97 in issul nq the 



:i mpL.ctneci c:rck:rs cjt:J 7 ,, I 2i 9E3 and 13 2 2?)( and sane are 	:cntra 

d :1 :. •c ' and hence I i ab I e to be set. . I d: and 

5.3. For •t::•"ia•t; r:::I 	isLt.nc:e of any pr icr notice to the a::ç.1 1-- 

ent.s 	before :ii:i ri the 1 n::u.cneo c;rcjers 	are \ii:i.t I tha j- 

prirciples of n&t.ur1 justice and hence same are l iable to be set 

ai; :i cle .3.flCt qL.Aesb.ed 

5o4 	For that the 	::jr of the rspcncie ts in isu:inc 	the 

impuçred :.:c:1ers wit.h:ut c::rs:idEr 1. rg other simi larly s:i tuated 

emnloyees of other deptts are ii leqal arbitrary and violet ive 

of irtic].es 14 and 16 oft he C:::a.titd .:jcn of lnd:is. 

55. 	For that the action of the respondents in issuing the 

impuc ned orders wi thout considering the appeal filed by the 

applicants, are illegal, arbitrary and vi::'lat:ve of Articles 14 

and 16 of the Constitution of India 

5.6. 	For that i. n any view of the met er the I mpuqned act ion 

of 1: he respondents ± a not susta ± nab le :1 n the eye of law and hence 

same is liable to be set aside and qieshed 

The app : cents crave Jeave of the Horn ble Tr : buna.! to 

advance more c4rounds at the t i me of hear I nc of the cas 

6, DE.TIL..S or FEMEr.n:E:s EXHc-USTED 

That the a:::p Ii cents state that they have no ot her 

a? ternat i ye at f i c.i bus remedies e>I:ept by way of a.pprc:.achi ng 

this Hon ble Trinal. 

7MITTERS__NOT RREV I OLJSL.Y F I LED OR REND I NO BEFORE ANY OTHEF.: COURT 

The epoli :::ents 't.oe that they have not filed any 

app].i. cat ion wr it pet :1. icner suit in respect of the subject 

nater of this application before any other court authority cr 

bench of this Honble Tribunal ncr any other such app? icaticr3, 

wr I *. petition or suit ipend:i nq before any of thm 

SRELIEF SOUOHT FOF:: 

Lder the fec: ta end. br ':umatances stated above I. - is 



most 	c::ui ly p.r',_'ec.I that the 	lcn 	b].e ir i. bunal may be pleased 

to admit the ON call 	for the Y:crcic 	of the case ':rici .tper 'r- 

:1 nc: 	t he parties on te'.aLt:'' causes that may beshc:wn and on 

per ..sa 1 of t hs records be pleased to qrant the fol low nc reliefs 

8.1. 	To set as i de and quash order's dated 7 1 f2. 99 and 

15.2.2000. 

B.2 To direct the rss:nds'nts not to deduct: any amount of 

F1F:( 	already pal ci 	to the app]. :1 cants 

' fl . 

the 

8.4. Any other rel 1sf/reliefs to 	wh:i. ch the 	I appi 	c:ants are 

entitled to iAncier 't;I'ie fa:::ts and i:ir:u.m t.rcs:s of the c:ae. 

S. 1 NTER I M ORDER FRWED FOF. 

Fend:i.nc 	cJ:i 	josal!:f this application the app]. :i.cants pray for 

nt:er :1. Ifl or der cii re: t i q t ha resp!::ncients nc t to recover any amount 

a:L ready pal ci to them by suspend:1. ng the operation of (nnex-

ure-6 and S orders dated 7, i(Z 99 and 15.2.2000 until furt her 

f rom the Honible Tr :1 bu.nal 

t'fl 	 flu,.:,, fit 	 ,::tflfl,,, 

4 I 	 r "  L .1. 	 :'r 	i' 	
L. . 	.. 	..   
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A T I 0 N 

I Sr i Prabin Medhi 	aceci about. 44 years son of ]ste 

Kankha Ram Mecth:i at present wcrkinq as Chowk :1 der in the Of f ice 

of the Director ICR Darapani. 	1ecE:taya, Shi I Icinci, 	do hereby 

solemnly 	verify 	and state that the statements 	made 	in 

true to my .::now1edc 

and the statements made in paracirapha 	t 

are matters of reccrc:s wh:i ch :c believe to be t - tip a nd the rests 

hum:3].e submi.ssicn before the Hon'b.].e Tribunal 	I 1 we not 

suporessed any mater ia]. facts of the ase 

A nd T am the a1:::::].  icant No I in the instant a pplication 

and as such wel l acqua.1. ntad with the fac:te a nd ci. rcumstsnces of 

thac ase and [ am also a.. cr sed by the other app]. i cants si gn  

the ver:i ficatic;n. 

And I sicinon this the Yen ficat:icnon t.h:i s the :22nd 

Day c' f Feb 

App.1icant 

9,~CL 17 IThMAq '  

:1.0 

I.. 
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T1Ai\i COIii, OF !GRITU 	SEARCH 'CAR SEAR1-J COM,EX FOR N.E. H. - GION 4 	
bAR LGEJ1AI AD, SJJoNO3 

No. flC(P) 1/87 	
od f3 hil.Lor)g, the 16th Karahr 1988. 

Th approval of D ireotor is hereby cOeyed for 
gnting of H.R.A. to t.Ii01 	 who 'u 	nyJn i lavr k OI1Ipiex Hirs. at

le r r1 	 a not gnted H.R.A. . 

Anti tt. Admin
jSLM. tive °f1icer(Ad To 	 /\ 

The Astt, 

i 	
Adminjsttje °fficer(Estt) IcAR Research Complex for N EIl Region, SilLlong, 

Copy for inforntjon and necessary action to 
:- 

The Accounts 0ficer, ICARR 	Complex for NEHsearch  Region, Shillong, 
2 	

The Astt, Adrninj.tjve °fficer(Budget Cell) 
Research Complex for NEIl Region, Shiflong, , AR 

AU ChOwkars at S uilong . 

.. 
I 	

•.ø 

( - 7) c
oifl-c 

:1 	 I, 
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGllICULTUIAL RESI3A11CII 
ICAR RESARCI1 COMPLEX FOR U.E.11, REGION 

tJMROI ROAD i BAilAPANI-793 103,  

N01UC((3)42/92 	 Dated Barnpnni,tho 28th Jmnuary,l995 4  
I 	

I 

ORDER 

The following offioale/etnffs of Complex lIqrs 0Rtrpt 
r. provided temporary accommodation w.e,f. AUgust,1 1 994. Hn/KJ' 

admIssible-to. tni..wi1l be deducted from theiza alary w. e f, tFe month 
of Auguat'94 o ard. They ahould also submit an undertokiig to i:ii 
Estate Officer immediately. 	

•. 

) Sri4 Keua1endre Prasad, 1-2 	 I 
Srh Drunk Snruieh,T-2. 

Sri. Prebhat Ch e Dee, 1-2 

Srie Tarun Serineh, T-2 

Sri-. P. Modhi, Chowkidar. 

This ieeueg with the concurrence of FAG. 

Sd/- S. LASKAR 
DIRECTOR. 

Memo No.RC((3) 42/92 	 Dated Barapeni,the 28th Janury,1995. 

Aeett. Ac*nlnistrati.ve Officr(Ii),ICAR Rae. Complex, Berrpan& lie i 
requested to make the recovery of the IERA amount if elrnady paid 
w.ef. the above period. 

Finance 8. A000unts Officer, ICAR flea. Complex for NEll 	gion,Bnrepn 

Estate Offlcer,ICAR flee. Complex, Borapani, lie is requested to 

obtain the undertaking from the above officials with a intimation 
to the undersigned immediatelye 

Security Officer, ICAR Roe,, óomplex,13arapanl.- 

All concerned offioiale/'PFo 	- 

• 	) 	/) . 

- 	I 

( 
M.J. KlARMM4ULAtic 

) 

Assr1 0  AW-INTST11AT1VE OFFtC'EP (AF,N.,) 

/ 

H-• i\ 
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I hr,  Di rr:tor 
CR Peer.h COmplex For NEH [Ref.pan 
Umc.,ri road ,trpani 

GubtHWN 	 HRi from Ai,q 94 tn J er,Th tnt doductdrey 

Wi h roforonce to 	sbject c:i. td ho"e Off i ce letter 

No.RC ( G ) 42/92 deted 20th January, 1995 

The tomporry ecc:omod€i on h 	bn 1. 1 ntcd to me is 
not exctiy 3 j ko rosidntio3, houses ind 1 em 	nq my dv a some 

how t ii th i 	r:omodM:. I on 'Ji 1 h my + ni 1 y mmbor 
the temporery shod hats oii3 y two tzmii 	rucinir,. U'.trnq re.ny season 
water is oritorinq into the room throuqh fte ti::,i rrjof.  

Ther+orc' tI'ie prsent accomodAtion pr-r.)-./i dod to me i s I ak o4 
4ct ii tiec Li Ire ertit:.i on bthr'óom,i trhn etc: 1+ you deduct HRA 

HR 	rreert from Auu94 to J&ri 9 from my s3 ry i wi 1 3 have to 

Pce +inate1 I- rdship. 
Under the •hnve ci rum1erces jf yr:..t t0iu5 j*j?r the dedtjct i on of my 

house a k 	::cnpt.i on rrt e of 1s 100 /nr ,ncurl'h 	t 	ent it] pci 

class 	4: 	cc:oniodati on 	i o not. tjd..ictp::I IIFi 	rrr 	from (.\uq 	94 

to Jan 9 from my s.3 ry , :t 	i. 1 be hiçh.I y oh] i. ned to ynt. 

Thnktnq you, 

tti;'d 	2t.h Feb.. 9' 
	 iiodh • (:v4 tir 

O4+ iCC 

1• 

.1 
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, 	 - 	 JC.(1. Of AGR1CIJLLI.'IAL IuistiAhiCil 
ICA1 If1AflCIl C014 1 11 X I'ifl 11.1.11. flIJ1OtI 
.fl()L IlUfI), UAI1AI'AiiJ. i' 31IIsLAYA793 103 

• Dated flarpotii,tho 30th April, 1997 

The npprovcl of Director i hereby conveyed for 
grnnttncj of II.FI,A to S/Shrt M.K. ) ,Ftidinin(T-1-3) and 
Sh. L.L.Srtvnstnva 11.eIdmn (1-2) vjrc rtoyinjn 
Tpornry shed of Comp1x lqrR., Rorapni wtth fe efct from 
6.7,94.ThcfiIoUid pny the tilectricity nnd water chorges as 

2 Ii 

1. 

ftxcd by Estate Officer. 

Thir jted with the concurrenC4 	of r.A.O. 

L • II (') 
( 	PI.f, l(hEr1nnw/,hlang 	) 

Adminttrnt1Ve Of fio.r 

Copy for information & necennary action tos- 

1. F.A.O,, ICAR, Unrapant with referenc 	to hiti endorsement 
dntd 31,3.97. 

20 A.A.c(ttt), 1CM, flarapani with reference to his 
endornernent dated 17.4.97 

.state Officer, ICAfl, Daronani. 

4:  4. Shri t4.}. 	Fleidman (T-1-3), TflP t)ivirton, shri 1  
• 1CM, Llarapani. 

tht.: $rvantçva, Vioifr'in (T-2), RRP DiVn, 	•-I' 	.J 	- 

IcAR, f3arapant. 	 - 	• 
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5 
INDISI COUICJL UI  
:c.sa iicwca cnn ,O.M.e.U. ,aot 	 r .VaWWZ SOAM v  V1j4t79510J ilkWIaLA 74, 

to.cfr)60185 	 Dalad aar.po,d, the 29th Oat.. 1997 

rha spprmvul of Dtraator Is har.by aoni'.qad for 
granting .f M.1 4. to S/$?u'*. kas•?d.ndrj Prma.d kay ,OPi'*iE 14-3) ,J'.Q. Dss t.1dn (f45) Drw. 

/. 1ert, *.1dsn (S%2) ?. ladhl5  Ch.rrni4tzr who arm eta ylng 
** (.spormrN shad of O.aip1e tre. UmleI rIth a/fact from 
$1.0 *onth of Msgua$ I94. Amy a1.o.ld pay the .1.alr$aItN 
and .*t.r chargms as fixad by £mtUa Of/lear, 

This (lINES wIth the u.nuurranem •fj'.A.O.. 

( 9.tJAr14 ) 
431?. , iJgJvJjJJr' QJTJiR (401%.) 

py for $ar$$an and ioe..eary emit on to s. 

f. 	flnmnda and Aecpsrn$. 0//lear, JI1 Iiaeearch Conpies 
for MM. Ragl0n0 Qm$** wt91. r./.r.nom to his .nttoraasant 
do tad Of 0.97. 

2. 	4.ett, Adsstn(.tratlus O//1odPr(4att 6), JOAR Research 
Cenpial for t4dN R*$on, L'al.*. 

3, 	satoim Officer, J,C4l R*aearmh Complex for Dill R.9IIRØ 
UnIon. 

lhr$. j. Praead, M.J'.O, (1.13), JCAF Raaeareh C.*piax for teu Raglois, 4grIl, iaana. 4 State., IIeIeton, 

Da, FIeUnais (r.43). Animal DutrUton Dtat.Ian, 
icaa lêamarch Coaplma for it 	Union. 

ohrg, Drwme Smrm&s, Flaidnais (14), later tanegaseni 
Dtu(aIon, 4C4H $a.erM Canpisa for P1CM fie#Ion #  Ua*aa 

Sun P. NrnUs$ Chaw*$dnr 4Q414 Pmar.h Cpl fot.  , 
MU •g$.,i,, a.!.... own, &a$m. 

V 	 V 
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IIWIAA( 00bliCli, OF AURIC 	TL'114 	JSLAJJC/! 
%(J41 liE&ARCH CVi,IPjIX FOR V 	.11. BLOZON 

1411 UI BOA)), L/,jI4 ,/-793 lO3 	,./i' 0/IA A 14 

llQBC(P)60185 	 Dated Umia;4, 	the 7th Oct., 1999 

Oil)) KR 

The following officials/staffs were provided temporzry 
L, 	accommodation with effect  from the date mentioned against each 

and the NBA granted to them will be deducted from their salary. 

&a. Name & designatIon 	Data of cf/cot 	Auount 
M. cteductd 

1. hrt. Kç2ushlendra Pra.sad 	August, 1994 	R. 25,7421- 
XPÔO, r'-ii- 	 to 27-6-99 

I3/'.'hri. Prà bin Medhi August, 1994 R. 20,3921- 
6G iii to 26-7-99 

3, 8hrt. Dr ha Sarmah 	August, 1994 	Pa. 17,3271-. 
Fieldl4an (T-2) 	 to 18-8-98 

4 dhrt. Pr b/tat Cha Dos 	August 
0
194 	Pa. 27,3151- 

Fteldmar (T-I1-3) 	 to 31-0-99 

j ohri. L.Lj Srivaataua 	6-7-94 to 	 !. 26 08481- 
Fieldman(T-II-,3) 27-8-99 

6. 8hrt 	M,K 	 6-7-94 to 	Pa. 27,2831- 
Ft&Zdman (T-II-3) 	21-8-99 

This issues with the concurrence of F'.A.O. and approval 
of Director. 

( 	
A1.i.T.A 	ARiiJA,. 	IlL 	N& 	) 

ADIJII118T2i42'IVW OFFICER 

Copy for infor1zat1.'r and 	 actZon to 	:- 

1, Finance and Accounts Officer, ICAI? l?esearch Complex for 
NEW Region, Umiam with reference to his endorsement 
dated 18-9-99. 

2. Asstt.Administrativo Officer  (Et.), ICAR Research 
Complex for NE/I Rogion, &mian. 

V. 	
30 persona concerned by naue, 

44 Estate Officer,  ICAfl 	Cuuplsc jo' NEW Regton, 
UmLaut. 

. 4 
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Ref I 

wel  Au,u$zo 	1994 vide erdcir 110.11C(P)60/85 dt.29th 
Oates 19970 Now after of laps, or two years or orler dat.d 2900,97 egaii an Order No.I1C(1 1)6o/$5 dt;. 7.10 999 as refere4 to above has beOfljeU.d to recover the onid I3rtA from my salary biJ.14,Th thi* 
tempoiniry. 

otnncotjo, I nn 	to n .ntn that the 
camping apace 

workingJ 
provided to ne wnn to facilitate 

boycnd Office houra 
area WRI 

as sta ted above ant 	he Space 104 8 thafith. Standard aj 	a) ocm(1oIX1os) WithOUt Ony othbr fOcilities such 03 bed rocm, kitchq, latrine, bath ro,m eta o  and therefore it sian  not Coflotructed as a reeienjj •ccornmodatj 	and IIRA p3id to me wan abaolutely as per rules and the 1quoatjon of recovery does no 	&rise •  
In view of the afIreeaj 	teats, it  is 

'1 
my humble request to the Competent authority to kinily atjaln zoctq1aJt(.. his deCiio 

• 

for reo.very •t JIQA Sympathetically ana order 
issued in this osrrnootjn may kinily be mosified 

55 that poor pale employee Like me does not suffer flnnricinliy• 
YOU. 

Iv 
'III 

/ 
I 	 I 

The DireoL, 
ICAR Research Complex for lIEU 1ein, 
!Proi.ft!ad. Umij 	

I 
( Through proper chflfle1 ) 

Appeal for r000neiderotion o the deolio it 
the Competent Authority for xscovory of HRA 

) from y enlory bill. 
•ffioe O±der iMnumd by Ad: , jnjstrtjve Of (jeer via. NeRC(p)60,'85 dtd. 07.10.1999. 

1 

fl$ptd 1ir, 

lUnely refer to of1j.oe ordr ?1e.11C(U)42/92 ate. 
296145 by which an order was issued to rcovor the 
admissible HRA already paid to me with •ffe'ot fxcm August, 
1994. Sino. th. Cdør was •rronjo on oipnsj was mode by e Vi'e my 2 OPrellentatjon dated 2nd Feb., 1995 and 

Huy919970 •.xplainj4 thaj thø temporary compjt Space warn pzovjdu me wan to.taciji, working beyend the office heura i.e, early in the MOXAU& end late in the avenh,lg/nJ.ght, which was of smergentflure, 3ince the Apace was lees thea the etanrd 	'iiz(j,., 1010
) 
it  Wan not coflfltruot.4 as a residential *OOQtflfflOdQtjo It wan roqueated not to recover 

the pi* admianjj,J.pp vid* my letter dated 2nd Feb.,95 and 
• Mayo 97, The Cometant Outhority warn kind enough 

to consider my tequsat fervently and conveyed his døo1li to grant if • 

Dated t 21.10.99 

00  

Your, fOith(ully, 

CCa h Cu rneJia) 
c)104 i\d#A 

FA 
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-l• 	 4 	 I 	 - 

Jj/DIAJV Ooicci a Qf 	 1t'ARCt 
• 	 • 	 I(:iLil 4',44(jj1 CONE1jLA /011 Y.L.H. RIfilQN 

1I,10I 411)41) '/i.14'i-793 1 03 IId4LAY4 

Dated lflUanz, the 	 20006 	•. 

rhe recouery of th4 issued utde this 0//Ice Order 

	

• 	
I, 	P0.000)60185 dated 7-10-99 in respect of the loilowinO etaf/ Msl4bers stands_effective. 

• Shri 0  Kaushlendra Prasad  .1 	 I . 	 .• 	' CS' J'ra bin ,ledht 	 - .i30 III 

	

• 	
3. " I Druna Sariiah 	 - Feldman (T-2) 

" 	Prabhat Wi. Do. 	- FtuZdman (T-It-3) 
n 	 rivastaua 	 FjeJd:rn (TII-3) 

4 	 6, "06K. DaB 	 - Fleidman (r—II-3) 	 IT 

This 	aues with the concurrence of F.A.0 and approva.1 
)trootor. 	

- 
fI 

( 19.J. 0 Kd4RI4AjPeILA110 ) 
1, 	

ADId18TR4TIV4 Ob?ICER 
• 	 -- -- ----

••• •:Copy/or information and necessary action to - 

•. Finance and Accounto 0//icjr, ICAI1 Research Complex /qr 	 • 
I/Eli Reiioz, Vmiaz4 with reference to his endorsement 	• 	-: dated 78-9-99 and 24-1 1-99. 

• -. Aastt.ldmtniatratjve Officer, IC4R Research Complex for 
AS Region, U'i&ta;,L Necessary recovery may be made from 

• their aalarjj accordingly as per order iYO.11C(P)60185 	• 
dated 7-4049. 	•• 

Persons ooncerned by name. 

PersObal file 	 • 	 ,• 

Litate Officer,  Toll  Research Complex for Null Regiot,Vmim. 
.: •. 	

•....• 	 • 	
• 

• •' 	-41 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
AT GUWA1-ThTI. 

- 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO, 75/20000 

Sri Prabin Medhi & Others. 	.... 	Applicant. 

Versus - 

Union of India & Others. .,.• Respondents, 

The Respondents No, 2, 3 and 4 beg to tile their 

Written Statement as follows :- 

That all the aveLments and submissions made 

in the Original Application are denied by the answering 

Respondents save what has been specifically admitted herein 

and what appears from the record of the case. 

Tht with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 1 of the Original Application ( hereinafter 

referred to as the O.A. ) the answering Respondents beg to 

state that the Office Order No. RE(P) 60/85 dated 7.10.99 

was issued to concerned staff of I .0 .A .R • who sought per-

mission to occpy the I.CA.R. accornodation when they were 

in great need. All the applicants stayed in the Office 

accornodation for more than 5 years with their family 

members. 

Before shifting of I.C.A.R, establishment from 

contd... p 2. 
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2. 

Shillong to its permanent place at Barapani, the authority 

arranged office accomodation by constructing big sheds 

having all civic amenities like toilet, bathroom, drinking 

water facilities etc. By the end of 1993 and beginning 

1994 the Office started shifting from the sheds to its 

permanent ka building. The applicants finding that all 

facilities are available in the vacated sheds requested 

the authority to occupy the sheds and eccordingly the 

Director of the Complex considered their request and 

permitted them to occupy the vacant sheds. 

/ 	The answering Respondents as per rile issued 

,6rder dated 7.10.1999 to recover accumulated House Rent 

/ from the concerned staff who occupied the Govt. accomoda-

tion since July and August, 1994 to June, July and August, 

1999. In this connection it would be pertinent to state 

that tkE during thepiod the occupants including the applic-

ants had drawn House Rent as per rate admissible to their 

entitlement. In this connection it would also be pertinent 

to state that when Govt • Servants occupy Govt • accomodatlo 

with all facilities, they have to pay Licence Fee. In the 

instant case licence fee was not charged from the applican sw 

as the occmodation provided was not adequate. But the 

House Rent as drawn by the applicants are recoverable from 

their salary as admittedly they are occupying Govt. acco-

modation. In this connection it would be relevant to refer 

to Rule 8(a) of F.R. S.R. Part V which provides that HRA 

can be granted only on production of certificate in 

contd.... 
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prescribed form that the employee conceuied has incurred 

some expenditure on rent. In this regard a letter dated 

18.3.2000 was also written by Respondent No, 4. Notwith- 

standing the fact that the applicants were staying in 

Govt. accomodation they had drawn HRA without submitting 

any certificate. Therefore, the impugned orders have been 

rightly issued for recovery of the same. 

A copy of the letter dated 18.3.2000 is annexed 

hereto and is marked as Annexure - I. 

In 1998-99 the external Audit verified the 

subject regarding payment of House Rent and detected the 

irregularities and made strong observation to recover the 

arrest House Rent • And accordingly, the authority issued 

two orders dated 7.10.99 and 15 .2 .2 000 which are based on 

Audit Observation as per Rule. Since it is Govt. dues it 

must be recovered from the applicants X even after their 

retirement. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 2 and 3 of the O.A. the answering respondents 

have no comments to offer. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4,1 of the 0 .A • the respondents beg to state 

that they are bound to recover the NRA illegally drawn 

by the applicants, who earlier sought permission of the 

authority to enter into office accomodation. The applicants 

contd,... 



4. 

occupied the said accomodation with their families for 

more than 5 years. The details of their date of entry as 

well as their vacation from office accomodation is mdi.-

cated in Annexure - II. 

It may be pointed out herein that vide office 

order dated 28.1.1995 respondents took step to recover the 

HRA which was drawn and paid to the concerned staff inclik-

ding the applicants. Th.respondents followed the relevant 

• rules .n issuingthe office order dated 28.1.1995, but the 

order could not be made-effective due to the request made 

by the applicant for drawal of HRA and submission of 
V 

,"undertaking in that regard • Needless to say that the 
/ ----- 

request of the applicants were acceeded due to inadvertense 

/ but ultimately)he impugned orders dated 7.10.1999 and 

15 .2 .2O0 ,yere issued on the basis of Audit Remarks for 

reco7'Iof HRA illegally paid to the applicants. Prior 

t,Assuance of the order dated 28.1.1995 the applicants 

7/did not raise any objection. The Applicant No • 1 entered 

into the accomodation in: August, 1994 and stayed upto 

/ 	26.7.1999. The  other applicants also stayed in dovt. 

accomodation but at the same time were drawing HRA • The 

applicant No. 1 vide his communication dated 2.2 .1995 

( Annexire - III to the O.A. ) did not in principle 

objected to the office order dated 28.1.95, but prayed 

for deduction of NRA at a compassionate rate • The allega-

tion of unsuitability of the ccomthdation was raised only 

after issuance of the office order dated 28.1.1995. In 

contd.... 
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any case the NRA which was illegally drawn by the applicants 

are recoverable from them. 

That with regard to the statement made in para-

graph 4.2 of the 0 .l • the respondents have no comments to 

offer. 

That with regard to the statement made in para-

graph 4.3 of the j 0 .Z • the respondents beg to state that 

orders dated 7.10.1999 and 15 .2.2000 were issued as per 

Rule for recovery of their NRA. 

That vzLth regard to the statement made in para-

graph 4.4 of the 0 .A • the respondents beg to state that 

the steps for recovery of HRA was taken on the basis of 

observation made by the Audit Team in its observation! 

Report dated 17.6.1999. In this connection it would be 

pertinent to state that the applicants also submitted 

undertakings to refund the HRA. 

copies of Audit Observation dated 17.6.99 and 

the undertaking given by the applicants are 

annexed hereto and are marked as Annexures -

III & IV respectively. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4,5 of the 0 A • the answering respondents beg 

to state that as per the offer of appointment of the 

contd... 
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applicants it was not mentiorned by the respondents that 

Govt. accomodation shall be provided upon their appointments. 

It is further denied that due to the necessity of works and 

in view of exgencies of administration the concerned staff 

were alloted barack type of quarters in the year 1994, but 

the applicants finding that all facilities are available 

in the vacated sheds requested the authority to occupy the 

sheds and accordingly the £)irector of the Complex considered 

their,luest and permitted them to occupy the vacant sheds. 
' .fl 

I"1988 some chowkidars were entrksted with the duty of 

watch and ward duty by the earlier authQrythe complex 

for day and night duty and upon seeing the plight of the 

chowkidars the authority considered their HRA as they were 
- 	 - 	 - 

provided with small room which was insufficient even for a 
--.---... 

single person. The office order dated 16/17th March, 1988 

is concerned with only chowkidars and in particular to the 

applicant No. 1, which too was wrong as per rule. In this 

connection it would be pertinent to state that in the year 

1980 the applicant No. 1 had requested the Sr. Administrative-

Officer to consider for grant of }3RA and upon receiving 

such request the officer communicated to the Accounts 

Officer vide his letter dated 16.9.1980 clearly mentioning 

that if any employee is provided with official accomodation 

HRA claim cannot be admitted as per rule. 

A copy of the letter dated 16.9.1980 is annexed 

hereto and is marked as Annexure ., V. 

9) 	That with regard to the statement made in 

contd. 
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paragraph 4 .6 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents beg 

to state that the applicants were accomodated in big sheds 

with all civic amenities which were originally built in 

office accomodation for its employees and not as stated 

by the applicants as barrack type quarters • As per order 

dated 16 .3.88 issued by the earlier authority granting of 

HRA was only considered for the chowkidars which was also 

irregular as per rule. 

That with regard to the statement made in para-

graph 4.7 of the 0 .A. the respondents beg to state that 

the applicants had raised the question of unsuitability 

and non-cogeniel of living only after receiving the order 

dated 28.1.1995 which was issued as per rule for recovery 

of MRA. It was made with an intention to confuse the autho-

rity as no such problems were brought to the notice of the 

authority by the applicants prior to the order dated 

28.1.1995. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.8 of the O.A. the answering respondents beg 

to state that the two orders dated 30.4.1997 and 29.10.97 

were issted by the authority of the institute without 

following relevant rules • It may be noted here that even 

after getting these orders the applicants did nit raise any 

plea regarding disadvantage of their staying condition 

in Govt. accomodation. So it is clear that it is their 

malafide intention to draw HRA XR2 from the Govt. without 

being entitled for the same. 

contd.. 
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That with regard to the statement jnade in 

paragraph 4.9 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents beg 

to state that wrong procedure was followed by ,  the office 

while granting HRA' to the applicants and subsequently the 

said mist4e was detected by the authority. And upon such 

detection the office had issued appropriate order for the 

recovery of MRA. The applicants in order to cheat the 

authority expressed their alleged inconvenience faced by 

them in the said big sheds. But it is on the request of the 

applicants that the Director of the Complex had allowed 

them to occupy the' office accomodation and upon such 

permission they had occupied with their family mexbers and 

stayed for more than five years. It is on the basis of 

observation made by the Audit Team in its observation/report 

dated 17.6.1999 that steps for recovery of 

HRA From the applicants was taken • Further the claim of the 

applicants is also not sustainable. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.10 of the O.A. the answering respondents beg 

to state that the applicants were drawing HRA as per their 

admissible rate fixed by the Govt. of-India when they were 

staying outside the office accomodation. In this connection 

it is pertinent to mention that nowhere in the office 

Memorandum regarding offer of appointment it. is mentioned 

that staff will be provided., Govt • Quarters for residential 

puose on joining the Govt • service, but it is mentioned 

that HRA/CCA/HCA will be given as per rule subject to 

contd.... 
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submission of certificate regarding payment of House Rent 

to any private party. It is the standing order of Govt. 

of India that every Govt #  employee should furnish the 

Anriexure - II as per Ministry of Finance, ON • No • 2 (37)E .11 

(3)164  dated 27.11.65. The applicants had previously 

furnished the Annexure - II to $ draw NRA as they resided 

on a house hired soon after joining. But such certificates 

could not be furnished since July/August, 1994 to June! 

August, 1999 as they have been occupying office accomodation. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.11 of the 0 .A. the respondents beg to state 

that the authority of I .0 .A .R • cannot violate the observa-

tion/instruction of the Audit Party and the respondent No. 

3 is duty bound authority to abide by the instructions. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraphs 4.12 and 4.13 of the 0 .A • the answwring respon-

dents beg to state that on the basis of observation made 

by the Audit Team the steps for recovery of NRA was taken 

and, as such, there is no scope to reconsider the request 

made by the applicants as it was done as per relevant rules. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.14 of the O.A. the answering respondents beg 

to state that payment of NRA to the applicants who were 

staying in Govt. accomodation for more than 5 years with 

their families was by mistake and in violation of the rule. 

contd.... 

-U 



10. 

Upon detecting such irregularities by the Central Govt. 

Agency steps for recovery of HRA was taken. 

That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.15 of the O.A. the answering respondents beg 

to state that the applicants were enjoying office accornoda. 

tion and at the same time they were drawing undue HRA from 

the Govt. The office order dated 7.10.1999 and 15 .2 .2000 

were issued to the applicants to realise the Govt, dues 

which was raid to them in the form of HRA by mistake. The 

mistake was detected by the central Govt. Audit Team in 

1999 regarding the irregularities in payment of HRA to the 

applicants who were staying in.office accomodation for more 

than 5 years. The respondents upon receipt of such instruction 

from the Audit Team and detection of irregularities issued 

the office orders for recovery of HRA which was paid to 

them by mistake. 

That under the facts and circumstances of the 

case it is respectfully submitted that the claim of the 

applicants is.an evil intention to draw money from the 

public exchequer for which they are not entitled. 

t 

VERIFICATION 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Dr, Narendra Deo Verma, Son of Munilal 

Verma aged about 56 years, presently working as Director, 

I.C.A.R. Research Cpmplex for N.E. Region do hereby verify 

that the statements made in paragraphs ?, 3, c,, 9 
/ 	

it, I 

13 4 I I 16 )-'tc1 11 of the Written Statement are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraphs , 	C'v&t la 
being matters of record of the case are true to 

my information derived therefrom which I believe to be true 

and those made in paragraph 19 	is based on legal 

advise. I have not suppressed any material fact. 

Date : 

Plate : 	 f 	 SIGNATURE 

ICAR Reseatth Cvml$S% For MLII. PiOfl 

Umm, M 
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(0•  

401, 

Rc/A 	 1d1 9_0001 	 .ft 	•0 

/ - 	
t)RC'NT P1 ASF 

irector, 

CAF ksiie:q Complex Iui N.E II leqiui i, 
litriroi Poad, (Jmiam.793 103 
MjJiataya 

sub:- O.A. No. /bLUUUTh?3 ated 01 3 (5:L'U()U oii Hi quiiul 0 (Irml .pi 1 ik.'ieç eiv 
of NRA - i' qardin 	 . 

it ,..  

With reference to ho'!e, 	ri to infowl ','oi I th.t in Ih 	ieø  

Oil iGer of the Institute hs beei ikide , 	iiLy IL) it viJ 	j)uii'i€'i it NV ' ii,iH IilI'tIJ VIII &d0i 
rnent in the tile oii the above subjecl 

• 	 Althouqh Adnil .t;;]hcrr (ar:, it 	purely ni cl 	riiFnft.;o 'hi;) 	11y 	;' of iF.' 
rule posttion to this efiect but we take the oppoi lUtiUy Io I IlIf'I iie l ile 5iii l II) ¶lIPIlIlI I ut i it II Pll Iii 

endorsement, 

As pet iule I IRA cdii be 	imleJ UIIIV Oil I)iOduL3iUlt iii •i (.t:'liIiItlt 	,itjv lid tiiidni lnit' 

8(a) Annexure-Il of FR-SR Part V I that the employees co iic.er riprt It1('iii red otiio e.v.perithtr ii ' 'n iolit 
(photo copy of the ride I 	pag No 7(_77 incl p.qn 4 of IR. P Piri \/ I' l'lM'k;Pf3i iirw wdl 
ready reiirence). 

As the employees coricrned does not Fulfill the above condition I IRA 1iflin t I o r 
I 
 11C111;  

dered for theni.  

For analysis of .ctual triterpretation of the above positiuri we errcI()e ; ' - opv ot r,ine 
50-51 of the Swarny's intiprettinn on 	er ,ft'e.Ri.,Ies, wii,r-ii i Iv lii 'iii I iitirni III i ' 

servant even If he stays in a vacant oUie room, he is riot etititleci to draw NRA but"licei'e Ite 
cannot be recovered as the accominodation.cannot be equated t ted to proper residon itiat 
a c corn modation. 	 0' 

Under the above, we rcquet. you to tdndly lue thr' nc'rn y in!:tr rIrcn tci ;':tiiiu I 
Lejai Cell to take up the iiiirtei with the Iioi'i'hI. CAl with ,i piayei i0V,.tt'ili tV 'mv •id ttii hi 

tv 	
allow the petition as prayed for and if iiecessary the matte,' may pfrase he c.li  Hat ifiedfcoi fumed 
from the Council... 	 : 	 :..... 	: 

Further, it will not b,e out of place to mention that the recommendation made h' the 
Committee constituted vide office order No R((P)O0I8 (iatec.l 03 11 99 is tint cit All in ronfim liwtiy 
with the rule, 	 . 	

0 
0 	 . 'otits hitIiihhy....... 

End:- As above. 
 

P. SAHA" I \ 
Fin rice and Accouiits Oilh.cer - 

CA 	 ICAR Pecciarch C.nmptei for N 1 Ft Roqion 	 0 

I .VI all , 
: Ilie 0 	' 
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GENERAL RULEs AND ORDE 	 27 - 
(c) The following certificates shall be endorsed by the drawing and 

disbursing officers on the bill in which compensatory (city) and house rent 
allowancesof non-gazetted officers are drawn by them - (:) 

"Certiied th in the case of all Government servants for 
whom compensawry (city) acd/or house rent allowances are 
drawn in this bill, the eligibility of the allowance(s) has been 
verified with reference to paragraph 3 of the Government of 	 - 
India, Ministry of Finance 0 M No 2 (37).E II (B)/64, dated 

- 	 27-11-1965" 

"Certified that the Government servants for whom house rent 	 -. 1 allowance is drawn in this bill (have applied for but) have not 
been provided with any Goernment accornmodatn ' 
"Certified that the certificates prescribed by Government have 
been obtained from the Government servants for whom house 
rent allowance has been drawn in this bill and I am satisfied - - 	that the claims are in accordance with the orders in force ' 	 - 

NOTE —The words shown in the bracets in clause (ii) may be omit-
ted if the Government sersants for whom the allowance is drawn are not 
eligible for Government accommodation or if their cases are coered by 
the Notes under paragraph 4 above. 

The cemficates reqwred under sub-paras. Note 4 below (a) (i, H. (c) (iv), (d), (e), (I) and (k) of para. 6 will be as follows:- 
- - ', 

'-f 	•' (1) For drawal of Compensatory (City) Allowance 

The Goveinment servant concerned or his family or both continued, 
for the period for which compensatory (city) allowance is daimned, to reside 
at the same station (whether within its qualifying limits or in an adjoining 
area) from where he was placed under suspension; 

proceeded on leave/deputation abroaditraining. 
(II) For drawa/ of House Rent Allowance 

- 	The Government servant concerned continued for the period for 
which house rent allowance is c!aimed, to retain the house at the same 
station (whether within its qualifying limits or in an adjoining area) 
from where hø was placed under t>ension 

paid rent for it and did proceeded on leave/oeputatioa abroad'traming 
not sub-let whole of it. 

No 	1.—The words "adjoining area" used in the above ceificates 
refer to an area from which a Govermnent servant normally attends to 
his duties. 	 -.. 

NOTE 2.—If a part of an accommodalion is sub-let by a Governi -nent servant during the events referred to in the sub-paras. quoted above, his 
house remit allowance ill be rgu1azed in the manner prescribed in 
Paragraph (5) (b) (1) above.  

SWAMYSflt AND C.C.A. 

CCS (Lea\re) T 	
1972, may be granted compensatory (city) and house 

rct a11ov7aes during the first 40 days of leave at the same rates at which 
they w re drawing these allowances before proceeding on leave. Where, 
however,, under any special orders, such employees are eligible to draw 
these allowances for period of leave in excess of 110 days at a time, they 
will continue to be governed by those orders. 

(b) The limit of 40 days shall be extended to 180 days in the case 
of such employees suffering from T.B./Cancer/other ailments during their 
leave taken on medical certificates when such certificates are in the forms 
prescribeti. It is immaterial whether the leave is on medical certificate from 
its very commencement or iL is in continuation of other leave. The ques-
tion whether the allowances may be paid to an Officer suffering from TB! 
Cancer/cr other ailments during leave on medical certificate exceeding 
180 days shall be decided on merits by the Ministry/Department in con-
sultatioii with the Expenditure Division in the Ministry of Finance. Drawal 
of allowances beyond 120 days will be subject to the furnishing of cer-
tificates in para. 8 (d) below. - - 

GOVERNMENT SERVANTS OWNING HOUSES - 

7. (0 A Government servant living in a house owned by him, his wife, 
children, father or mother shall also be eligible for house rent allowance 
under these orders.** 

. * * 

*00 

NoTE.—The grant of house rent allowance to Government servants 
referred to in (i) above will be subject to the fulfilment of the same condi-
uons as apply to a Government servant residing in private rented 
accommodation. 

In the case of a Government servant who owns a house at a place 
of duty but resides in a rented house instead, house rent allowance shall 
be paid in respect of the rented house, if otherwise admissible. 

CERTLFI CATES 

8. (a) Every Government servant shall furnish along with his first 
claim for house rent allowance a certificate in the Form given in 
Annexure II.  

(b) While non-gazetted officers shall furnish the requisite certificates 
to their Head of Office, Gazetted Officers shall furnish the same to their 
Accounts Officers. 
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48 	 SWAMY'S—Il.R,A. AND C.C.A. 
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ANNEXURE 11 
In substitution of the certificates prescribed in Annexures 11-A and Il-U 

of the Ministiy of Finaflce, O.M. No. P.2 (37)-E. 11 (B)/61, dated 27-I 1-65 

Certificate to be furnished by all Central C,overnmeftt servaitis 
I certify that I' (have applied for the Govcrnincnt accommoda-

tion In accordance with the prescribed procedure but) have not been plo-
vided with Government accommodation/(have refused the allotment of 
Oovernmcnt accommodation) during the period in respect of which the 
allowance is claimed. 

1 certify that. I am residing in a house hired/owned by me7ny 
jf/ u5and/sOn/daughter/fathCr/fl10thC1/a Hindu undivided family in 

which I am a coparcener. 
incurring some expenditure on rent. 

1 certify that I am 
contributing towards rent. 

Or 
"I certify that the rent value, of the house owned by inc/owned by 

a Hindu 'undivided family in which I am a coparccncr and In which I am 
residing is ascertainable in the manner specified in parR. 7 of O.M. No. 
F. 2 (37)-E. 11(11)164, dated 27-11-651 -  I certify that I am paying/con-
tributing towards house or property tax. 

1 certify that I am not sharing acconiniodation allotted to my 
parent (child) by the State/Central Government, an autonomouS public 
undertaking or semi-Government organisation such as municipality, port 
trust, etc., allotted rent-free to another Government servant. 

I certify that my hu,sband/wife/children/parCfltS who is/arc sharing 
accommodation with me allotted to another cmploycc.pf the Central/State 
Government/autonomOus public undertakings or semi-Government organisa-
tions like municipality, port trust, etc., is/are not in receipt of house rent 
allowance from the CcntrallSlate Govcriimeiit/autononiOuS public tinder-
takings or semi-Government organisations like municipality, port trust, etc. 

I also certify that my wife/husband has not been allotted acconi- 
modation at the same station by the Central/State Government/auto- 
nomous public 'undertakings or semi-Government organisutions such as 
municipality, port trust, etc. 

Signature........ . .......................... ............. 

Date 	 Designation .......................... 

'The words shown in brackets may be omitted if the Govesnment ser\ant is not eligiWe 
for Government accommodation or if his case is covered by Notes under paragraph 4 (b) 

of the O.M., dated the 27th November, 1965, or where it Is not obligatory for him to appty 
for Government accommodation for eligibility for house rent allowance in terms of Ministry 
of Finance, O.M. No. 1101 I/lIE. if (13)115, dated the 25th February, 1971. 

'To be furnished by a Government Servont living In his own house or In a house 
owned by a hindu undivided family in which he Is a coparcener. 

tTo be furnished by enother Government servoril being the wile, husband, son, dnugliter, 
father or mother of the Government servant owning the house who is sharing nccoinntoda-
tion with the latter. 
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URA. CCA AND L10E.'CE FEE 
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to recover licence fee ntl0 of pay in addition to the reco%erN of 

i-IRA, which I have objected to it. 
Kindly clarify whether }.A and licence fee or fair rent can be re-
covred when there is no format official allotment order as per SR 
311 and whether SR 312 can be imposed on me. It is to be acted 
that when I was permitted to stay in the office building, Govern- 

entqUarters 	nofa i1ble though I applied for. 
The questiOn of nonentidement of BRA and also recOvely of icence 

loyee is allotted accommodation as per his enti-
fee arises only When an emp

m 	 al- tleent. 	- 	 - 
From the details given by you it would appear that wha t has been 

lowed to you by way of staying in a vacant office room, cannot be euated 

in nrooct 
UOL ui '.JL'' 	

BRA is admisS:bIfl 
	 r,f t-,riifica(C in tiC 

a cern 

not EctHRA 

No Licence Fee is 
payable to postattached quartersg during 

grace period after retirement 
0 A postmastei, has retired from service on 1-8- FN. He was in occu-

pation of the postattached quarters beyond retirement, i.e., from 
1-8- to 9-9-. The SPO, RajahrflunthY Division has asked the retired 
PM to pay the normal rent for that period at Rs. 305 p.m. (i.e., 

BRA Rs. 220 plus 
Licence Fee Rs. 85), without citing any authoritY 

therefor. As it appears irregular, you are rquestCd to intimate the 
amount of 1A payable by the ret ired PM for retaining the quar- 

ters from 1-8- to 9-9-. 
Licence Fee should be charged at the same 	

rate as was 

being paid by the Government servant before his death, dismissal or retire-
ment as the case may be. Similarly, the concession of LF frce.OUaflr5, if 

it 

was grented in any case, should continue during the period of grace. 
Hence in this case, no LF is chargeable from the ttired Posunaer. 

6-A 
Audit 1r.struUQfl biOW SR i 

86 
Retention - of Departmertal quarters beyond the gru

ce 

period not allowed, 'if one gets transfer to inother oi!ke 

covered by General Pool Accornm0datb0r 

• •1 

- 	 -.-' 

S\\,AM?S_INTERP
O'Z SERViCE RULES 

of deputation his familY ontied 
to rçde in the quae and he 

was paid tour DA but not iRA. The Divisional Office has ordered 
for recoVC of liceneC fee 'or the quaC for the peod he 

ornciated and the rccOVC' 
was made. o* the 0fficial has clalifled 

• for pavflleflt of 	
k for the above 	

on the plea that he has 

• paid rent for the quartC. Kindly intimate whether the official's 

claim is in order. -  
As per D.G.. P. & T. 	

ttetNo. 3O.11684'AT, dated 177-1970, the 

draval of BRA in su 	 coVC of l 
ch cases has to be regulated under ClauSe 4 

(b) () of 

the M.F.. O.M.. dated 2741-196
5 . The re cenCC fee for the 

period of temPOra' transfer is in order. 

83 
tion in lieu of rent-fr accOmmo 

Admissibility of comPe  
datiOn to SPMS 

I was working as SubPO5tmastcr, Accoufl from 
1-9- to 1i in 

variowi Head OrnCes. 	 - 

Now I am rkiflg'as 
5PM of a no quarters 0ce, with effe from 

11-4-. My wife is working as SPM in another so provided with 

free q
uarters ornce. We both are not being drawn My prcd 

cessor who was working BS 
SPM, 1thur, was drawn 

JA + 	A 

in lieu of free quarters. 
The SPMs, those who are provided with no quartels office are 
being drawn BRA to them as well as their spouse in addition to 
BRA in lieu of rentfree quarters by this 

lLO. 

Kindly clarifY whether I am entitled to get 
	

lieu of rent.frec 

quarters as this draW11 is being drawn in contingency of the post. 

Inasmuch as you are resing in 
 the (3overflmeat accommodation allot- 

di

ted to your wife free of rent, YOU 
-are not elibIe to draw o compefl 

satiOfl 
in lieu of rcnt.free accommoda tion .  

tFR&S p111V. Para. 51 

84 

On my transfer from ib rugarb to Jorhat I was verballY peitted 
to stay in a vacant room in the rend ornce building. After a few 

1 was directed to vacate and I did. ThereftCr, my 
o1C 

lvt1 
tied rccosC of IIRA which I drew during the peod of 

my 

fi kccOUfl 
OfCe has directed 
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Ii'DIAN cobiVoij, OF A Ri CL, LTORA L Ji,SEALCff 
ICAR I SA1Ci COj.iPLX )'OR k . .11. RL..OR 

U1.JiWI ROAD, 	 1Th0d1..A1A 

iI0,RC(P)60185 	 Dated Urta7?l, the 7th oat., 1 99 

0 D E R 

The Joi2o)iflO offictalS/staffs were provided tempor:Ir 

acco1rshodat't on with effect from 
the date nientl.oned against each 

and the thA granted to the71 will be deducted from their saiarW. 

N. Name & designatiOn 	 Date of effect 	lmouflt deducted 
I/o.  . --,-..--- 

1. hrt0 Kushlendra prasad AuguSt, 1994 Rs, 25,7421- 

(T—II-3) to 27-6-99 

Sht. Prabin Medhi August, 1994 ro . 20,3921- 
. 

SSG III to 26-7-99 

3. Shri. Druria dariaah 	. ALigList, 	1994 ks. 17,3271- 

FtelduLafl (T-2) to 18-8--98 

40 Shrt. prabhat Ch 	Das August, 1994 Rs. 27,3151- 

FteldhLa7L (T—I1'--3) to 31-8-99 

5 $hrt. L.L. Srivastava 6-7-94 to s. 26,848/ 

Ftcldrnafl (T—II--3) 21-8--.99 

6 Shri. M.K. Das, 6-7-94 to 1s. 27,2831- 

Fleidman (T—II-3) 21-8-99 

This issues 'ith the concurrence of P.A.O. and appi )vai 

of Director. 
11 ' 	Ii cj.  

( ii . J. K/IA fl JA1. i1ff i. A JIG ) 
ADJIIi/ISTitATIV1 OF'fl Thu 

Copi for tnforiiatO 	 ctun to :- 

1 • 	Finance and AccoUntS officer, ICAR Research Comple. for 

NE/I Region, Uintam with reference. to his endorsement 

dated 18-9-99. 

Asstt.4dministrati 	officer (Estt.), WA Research 

Complex for NE/i Region, U anL 

personS concerned by naite. 

)sate Of/icer j  With R' ch Qp2e for JVJilI Region, 

Umtain. 
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AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH. 

'Jrr.'' 
IcAR Research CompleXfor N.E.H. Region 

dar'LOdge. Ow8i. 
Road, illOflgi.793003 

h1 

'\ 

	

ped. ShiflOng. 	e 	'•'Sept.. 19800 

lag 
4ffl1•• 	 4 
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he AccOUntS Off jcr, 	

4 

ICAR Re8erCh Complex for 
N.E.H. RgiOfl. 

shUlong..793003. 

'Sub 	
}{.R.A.tO chow}idarD at Shil1Cfl. 

	

f 	' 4'. • ' 	

S 

AS pert, rules if any employee is provided with Qfficial 

accOfl0dtj0fl H.R.1. claim 
caflOt be admitted In his cane. A 3jat ' 

'of such personS who have been engnged as Chow)idar
5  in our differer 

'bjldiflgS at Shillong pnd provided with 
accotnmodation. is enclosed 

h 	 neCe5aryaCti0n. ereWtt 0r  
;% ,.......... 	..• 	., .1 	

,. 	 . 	 . 	 S  

4 	 4 	
4 

54$) J 

0 	

Yours .faithfU. 

- 	
$ 	 V 

- 	 ( 	ci.Xaushal )' 
Senior Ac3m.ifli5tr3tiVe Off icer 

Copy to Cashier. 
ICAR RescarCh Complex for N.L'.H. Region, 

ShillOn for5neCessary actione 
 

V.K.ul' ) 
Senior Administrative Officer 

I 

15/9/80' 
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Ye 
A listof persons who have been engaged asChowkidars. & provided 
with Official accom,rothtion, 

) 	 --- 

Shri Bhim Bhadur Chhetri No.1 

	

i 2. 	 Shri Bhlm B6hedur Chhetri No.11 

	

3 • 	 Chri Biswanath Saha 

	

-. 4. 	 'Shri D.D. Lru 	, 

5/ 	$hri P.C. Medh/'  

	

IC  60. 	 Shri iosuddin Ahrrted 

, 7 	i 	/ Shri D.R. Sormah 

Shri Pretos Dkhar --------------- In plecv of Shri Allen 
Li 	 I 	 Nongkhlaw. 

I, 	•' 	 - 

'5I•. 	 5. 	 5 

5. 
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IN THEGCENTRL flISTRATIVE  TRIBLJNL 

— ThuwAHAT I BENCH 

No 75 o f 2 

Sr 	rabin Medhi, & Ors 	 Applicants. 

U 
	

& Ors 	 Respondents. 

REJOINDER TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT, 

That the applicants have received the ':cipy of the 

writen statement and have qone throuqh the same. Save and accept 

th statements which are not specifically admitted hereinbelow, 

re;Q may be treated as total denial. 

2. 	That with reard to the statement made in para 1 and 2 

of the written statement the applicantswhjle denying the conten-

ti'ns made therein begg to .reiterae and reaffirm the statements 	
It- 

made in the O.A. 

In the hutshell in reply to the said para 2 of the 

wr tt.:n statement, the applicants beg to state that the . accomcno-

datio i was qranted to te. applicants by the respondents in the 

exigeihcies . of work not on their own requests. To that effect 

cirder dated 16/5/90 and 24/11/94 may be referred to by which the 

repcihdents attached the services of the applicants and were 

qrantd temporary barrack types of quarters without bathrooms 

ki tch n etc The said accommodations were far below the 	actual 

entitement and the director himself conveyed his approval for 

grntnq of HRA vide Annexure-1 and Annexure-4 letters dated 

16,3.8 and 30/4/97. These orders are still in operation 	and 

hen:e there can not he any deduction of HRA from the applicants. 

•1 J. ',_,l 



L:opies of the letters dated 16.5.90 and 24.11.94 

are annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-J 1 

2 respe':tively. 

The rule cited by the respondents is in respect of 

Hofficial accommodation, but in the present case the applicants 

are made to stay in barrack types of quarters without the re-

quired facilities, and hence the said rule is not applicable in 

tbe present case. The appli':ants have also denied the correctness 

of the Annexure-1 letter dated 18. 3.2000 which was written in 

connection of the present case and same can not be treated as a 

cju i deli ne 

The applicants further beg to state that the action on 

the part of the respondents in issuing the impugned orders is 

the net result of audit verification. The respondents to cover 

theLr suhnnes have taken the shelter of audit yen fication. The 

applicants emphatically state that before the audit party Annex-

ure"li order dated 16.3.88 as well as Annexure-4 order dated 

30.4.97 were never produced and same has resulted in issuance of 

aforesaid impugned orders, 

That with regard to the statement made in para 3 the 

applicants of fer no comment on it 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4 of the 

wr i tte:n statement the applicants beg to reiterate and rea f firm 

thestatement made abc:ve as well as in OA for the sake of brevi-

ty. It is noteworthy to mention here that a committee was consti-

tutd to scrutinise the matter regardinci the deduction of HRA 

• froi the applicants and after considering all the relevant fac-- 

• tors as well as the condition of the said barrack types of quar-

ters, it was decided not to make any such recoveries withdrawing 

14 



the nncxure'-6 order dated 7.10.99. Hc:'wever, the minutes of the 

said, meetinq was never produce before the audit party which has 

resulted issuance of the impuqned cirders. 

A copy of the report of the committee is annexed 

hercw:ith and marked as Annexure- RJ-3 

inspite of best effort the applicants could not ccii lect 

the official copy of the said minutes and hence they pray before 

the Hon' bie Tr i bunal for a direct ion to the respondents to 	pro- 

duce the said copy at the time of hearing of the case. 

5. 	 That with regard to the statement made in para 5, 6 & 7 

of the written statement the applicants deny the correctness of 

the same and beq to state that the impugned orders have been 

issued without any authority and rule and with the help of some 

uncctns i gnab 1 e contract the respondents want to just i fy the I r 

said action. It is further stated that the audit observaticin is 

very clear and same does not suqqest any rei:i:ivery. However, the 

rcsp':'ndents misinterpreting the same issued the impugned orders 

which are per-se-il legal. 
11 

That with regard to the statement macic in para 8 of the 

written statement while denying the statement made therein beg to 

state that in view of Annexure-i and Annexure-4 orders dated 

16,3,88 and 30497 the appli':ants are drawing HRA as the actual 

entitled accommi:idation is still not made available to them. The 

applicants are made to stay in the said quarter and now the 

issuing the impugned orders the respondents can not withhold the 

HRA as well as its recovery. 

7. 	 That with regard to the statement made in para 9 and 10 

of the written statement the applicants while denying the conten- 

tioñ made therein beg to state that the respondents of their own 

15 



have granted HRA because of the fa':t that the accommodation made 

available to the applicants were not up to their entitlement and 

the ame are only barrack types of quarter without any basic 

facility like toilet, kitchen etc In fact , these wooden shades 

are purely temporary and same are virtually not even in shape. 

During the rainy season problem arises like water lcigging 

frequent appearan':es of deadly snakes etc. The respondents be-

caue of exigency of services have all otted these barrack types 

of quarters to the applicants. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 11 and 

12 Of ithe written statement the applicants beg to state that the 

c'rders granting HRA have been issued with the approval of di rec-- 

torland since the said orders are sti 11 in operation the issuance 

of Annexure-6 order dated 7. iL99 and Annexure-8 order dated 

15.2.200 are without any .jurisdiction. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 13 of 

the written statement the applicants while denyi rig the content ion 

made therein beg to state that the rule cited by the respondents 

is Knirelation to official accommodation (actual and entitled) 

not in respect of barrack types of quarters and hence said rule 

will not he appl:icahie in the present case. Apart from that the 

Di rctor being the competent authority issi.ed the order grant i rig 

th HRA and same can not be withhold by an order of a subc'rdinate 

off icer. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 14, 

15, 16 & 17 of the wr :1 tten statement the applicants while denyi fig 

thel contention made therein beg to stat that before the audit 

team the reievnt documents granting HRA as well As the minutes 

of the ci:::immit:tee meeting which was the expert body for cc'risidera-

tican cf the same were never produced and same has resulted in 

16 



4 
V 

iance of impugned order which are per-se--i 1 legal 

11 	 That 	with regard to the statement made in para IS 	of 

the 	ritten statement the applicants deny the 	statement more 

spciJficaiiy the 	statement 	evii intention" and beg 	to state 

tht as per their own admission in the written statement it 	is 

crsthi clear from where the root of issuance of impugned orders 

exst 

in view of the aforesaid facts and 	circumstances 	the 

apl icat ion deserves 	to be a 1 lowed with cost 

17 



'U I 
VER I F I CAT I ON 

IShri F'abin tiedhi, aged about 44 years, son of late 

Kankha Pam Medhi, at present working as Chowkider, in the Office 

of the Director ICAR, Barapani. Meghalaya, Shill':'ng, do hereby 

s':ilemnly verify and state that the statements made in 

paragraphs ..1 	 are true to my knowledge 

and the statements made in paragraphs 

are matters' of records which I believe to be true and the rests 

are my humble submission before the Hon'bleTribLtnal. I have not 

suppressed any material facts of the ':ase 

And I am the applicant No 1 in the instant appi icat ion 
\ 

and as such well acquainted with the facts and .i:ircumstances of 

thi case and I am also authorised by the other applicants to sign 

the verification. 

Ad I sign on this the Verification on this the 7 th 

Day of Jan. 20M. 

Applicant. 

/?1L 	o iTht9ki. 

* 
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4' 	,' INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGR.LCULJTURALJ RESEARCH 
.LCAR RESEARCH COMI-LEX FuR U. 	. H. 	REGION 

Ujnrui Rsad, Barapani, Meghalaya 

N0.RCIE)W8 	 Dated Shillong, the 16th May,  1990  

. 	,• 
UR1).R 

r 
The Director is pleased to apPrOve attachment Of 

the following technical staffin the General Section under 
the Farm Manager, Barapani to assist him in taking attendance 
and detailment of labourers at 7.30 A.I. every day-

lo Shri0 Prabhat Das, TiF.S.R.)? 
-' 	 2 Shri. R.C. Tamul i, T-i - Agril0Engg0 

allowed to leave OrXice one hour earler 
- in the afterrlOOflo 

• 

( 13.1. Chowdhury 
Astt.AdrflthistEiktiVe Ojficer LAcimn0) 

-. 	• 	 14 
Copy for information to :- 

Persons concerned They will remain in the General section 
for one hour only in,the morning time from 7.30 A.N. 
After that they will go to their resPctive Division0 

• 	2. 	Scientist Incharge (Agril.Enggo), ICAR Research Complex • 	 for NEH Region, Barapanie 	 - •.• 

30 	 Senior Farm Manager j  ICAR Research Complex for NEH 
- 	Region, BaraPaflL 	 - 

S. 

A 	1j.GJ). 

1A 
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INDIAN COUNCIL Of AaRIcJLTuaAI. RISEARCH 
XCAR RS3ARCU C*4iLLX JOR N..H. 5tL3ION 	•. - 	.*tROI RQAD, SAt2ANI - 193103,MGHAL&YA 

	

Zo.• 	• 
Dated the 24th Nov, 1994. : 

	

•• 	.t•• 

R D 

1e following offiotel. srhGrebY -direote4tosttendta.' :. 
of taking ettandeno. of Casual workers it 7030 a.m.. and 1630 p.n•...; -  

• :(stt.r 1*nc*) respecting in General farm of ICAR Research Complex, 
• . 	 larapani in addition to their normal duties with immediate efi?ect,. 

I 

I 

••, 	• 	• 	,. 	 . 	
0 

r ,•.t 	 If • 	.••.,••• 	 . 	, 	 . 	. 	. 	. ;• 
Sri. Prabhat Ch. Das. 	., 	 . 
Pi.Jd nan 1 4 (Ininal Ntrition) 

1 

• 	.. 	2.. 
- 	p 

1st. Lunn Lál. . 	. 	- 	.. 	•• 	. - 	• 	. 	0• 

Srivaetava 
• ILeld'man r 	I ( YRP) • 	 I  

'U, - 	-• 	 0 • 	-. - 	. 	. 	 • 
* •0 . 	. 

This I isuas with the approwal of the Director. 
•. 	••. • 	:. 	 • 

' .. •• 	. . 
•4 	•'* 	'- 	. •j_ 

.•; .-. 	. 	. 	 . 	 - 

,00. ; 	. 	

,0. 	
.• 	

•0 

• • 	: 	' • 	 . 	 Aestt A4athiatratv.-Offjcs 

• 	
••4 

cv IN/4 	 p 
Copy for J.nformat.on 8 nceuaxy 0  action tL- 

. 	• 	. -'• 	;,*l.•,••., t 	• 	, 	 . 	.•• 	 . 
I. 	Sr. Farm Lsnager, ICAR Rss Cotplex for INH flgion, Barapant 

'. 	,•• ' 	Thi.r.fàz*-to his litter No.. RC/BAk/PN ..14/9293J637 	.. •.• 
,19/94 	' 	. 	• 	• 	. 	. •• 	. 

— 
q 	 I 	 p 	 N 

J4esds of Division (Animal Nutritioni !M? 

30  Person Concerned. n 4 C- ,]) 

4_ ' 	Persoxia1 Ftio of Sri. PG. £s/ Sri L.L. Srtvaatava, 
•0 	 .4 •-,, _••J.d 	 I 	 — 

(1 	. 
..: 	•. 	. 	• 	. 	•. - 

•..; 
•. •1 

I 	- 



REPORT OF COThfITTEE CONSTITUTED TO EXAMINE THE CASE 

CONNECTION WiTH THE DEDUC'l'lON OF HRA OF 'THE STAFF. 

The comft4.stivide office order No, RC (F) 60/85 dated 3/11/99 to 

e mine the case in connection with deduction of HRA of the staft Who were staying 

in the temary shcdes for some periods we met on the 15/11/99 and went through 

the re,cids pftning to granting HRA to the staff. From the documents it appeas 

staff were allotted temporary shades in view of the exigency of the work 

e office hours as well as on Sunday and holidays (live' stock dutie, 

takii attendance at 7.30 AM etc).  These woobades were ijjlm 

nes withoutanacfa2L[itieSJllE ________________ 

as equivalent of residential quarters. The staffs were allowed to stay on condition 

that 'for' any untoward happing_from location 	and structure 	of 	the 	house, 

administration will not be held responsible. the Director also personally visited the 

shades and noted that thoy are in boshap,e'. Snakes usually found in the area, no 
/ 

cleanliness of the compound etc. therefore we feet the HRA paidto the 1staff so far 

were correct and recommend that the order no RC(P) 675 date, 	for 

recovery of HRA paid to them may be withd wn. 
	

iy, F.A:O. isout of 

station and could not att end  

.,7 A A* 
 , • 	. 

p. 

-, R tPAME cI S1NCH) (K.KSATAPATHY) 

Chairman 	1.4' 	 Member 

( X1 

_T1 
c7 ç 

/ 

e of 

U 

/ 


